
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 14 January 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Simon Hughes on 0114 273 4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
14 JANUARY 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 16) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th November 

2019 and 17th December 2019. 
 

6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 17 - 18) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Case No. 19/02878/FUL - Site Of 5 Rosamond Drive, 

Sheffield, S17 4LW. 
 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

7b.  Case No. 19/01580/FUL - Fletcher Plant Ltd, Clement Street, 
Sheffield, S9 5EA. 
 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

7c.  Case No. 18/02477/FUL - 499 Loxley Road, Sheffield, S6 6RP. 
 

(Pages 51 - 72) 

8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 73 - 76) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 28th 
January 2020. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, jo
[...]
tion. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 November 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms,  

Jayne Dunn, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7d – 
Kenwood Hall Hotel, Kenwood Road, Sheffield, S7 1NQ (Case No. 
19/02020/FUL) as a local ward Member.  Councillor Garbutt declared that he had 
not given an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the 
meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th October 2019 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing new 
planning appeals received, allowed and dismissed by the Secretary of State. 
 

6.2 Officers noted that 3 appeals had been received where applications for house 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.11.2019 

Page 2 of 6 
 

extensions had been refused. 
 

6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the information reported. 
 

 
7.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7a.  
 

CASE NO. 19/02666/FUL - SITE OF FORMER NATWEST, 8 MEADOW HEAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S8 7AA 
 

7a.1 Details of an additional neighbour objection, additional information and an 
amended condition were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

7a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7a.3 Councillor Ian Auckland and Mr. Charles Critcher attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

7a.4 Mr. Owen Pike (Agent for the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

7a.5 The Committee considered the application and proposed conditions, having 
regard to the policies in the development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and other relevant considerations as summarised in the report and the 
supplementary report and also had regard to relevant representations made 
during the meeting. 
 

7a.6. RESOLVED: That, an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted and including the 
amended condition, as set out in the Supplementary Report now submitted, for 
the change of use of ground floor from a bank (Use Class A2) to a hot food 
takeaway (Use Class A5) including new shop front and erection of a rear 
extraction flue at the Site of former Natwest, 8 Meadow Head, Sheffield, S8 7AA 
(Case No. 19/02666/FUL). 
 

 
7b.  
 

CASE NO. 19/03536/FUL - SINCLAIRS, 266 GLOSSOP ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 2HS 
 

7b.1 Details of an additional Councillor objection was included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meet
[...]
one Road North, 
Sheffield, S6 1QA (Case No. 19/00037/FUL) be DEFERRED pending a site visit. 
 

 
7f.  
 

CASE NO. 18/03188/LBC - TOTLEY HALL FARM, TOTLEY HALL LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S17 4AA 
 

7f.1 A Supplementary Report was circulated and summarised which 
contained a correction to the original report.  The Housing Mix was to 
be one, two, three and five bedroom houses.   
 

7f.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application 
and highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the 
report. 
 

7f.3 The Committee considered the application and proposed conditions, 
having regard to the policies in the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and other relevant considerations as 
summarised in the report and the supplementary report.  
 

7f.4 RESOLVED: That, an application for Listed Building Consent be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now 
submitted, for the conversion of a grade II listed farmhouse into 2 
dwellings, conversion of associated barn to form 4 dwellings, 
conversion of existing cart shed into 1 dwelling, demolition of existing 
farm outbuildings and associated access and landscaping at Totley 
Hall Farm, Totley Hall Lane, Sheffield, S17 4AA (Case No. 
18/03188/LBC). 
 

 
7g.  
 

CASE NO. 18/03187/FUL - TOTLEY HALL FARM, TOTLEY HALL LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S17 4AA 
 

7g.1 A Supplementary Report was circulated and summarised which contained a 
correction to the original report.  The Housing Mix was to be one, two, three and 

Page 8



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.11.2019 

Page 5 of 6 
 

five bedroom houses.  Also contained within the Supplementary Report was an 
amended condition. 
 

7g.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

7g.3 The Committee considered the application and proposed conditions, including the 
amended conditi
[...]
ield, S35 8RS (Case No. 17/03187/FUL), be 
REFUSED for the following reasons (final wording to be formulated by the Officer 
in consultation with the Co-Chairs of the Planning and Highways Committee): 
 

 Impact on the openness of the greenbelt and its users; 

 Inadequate justification of the need for additional camping facilities and 
therefore, inadequate justification of very special circumstances; and 

 Highway Safety concerns as a result of slow moving caravans,  poor 

Page 9



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 19.11.2019 

Page 6 of 6 
 

visibility and the speed of traffic on Woodhead Road. 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 17th December 2019 in the Town Hall, Sheffield. 
 

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 17 December 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, 
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Andrew Sangar and 
Mike Chaplin (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Co-Chair - Councillor Jayne Dunn. 
 

1.2 Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute for Councillor Dunn. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7a – 
Oughtibridge Mill Sheffield Site, 22 – 24 Main Road, Wharncliffe Side, Sheffield, 
S35 0DN (Case No. 19/03221/REM) as a local ward Member.  Councillor 
Clarkson declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application prior to the meeting and would, therefore, take part in the discussion 
and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Andrew Sangar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7e – 
The Court House, Castle Street, Sheffield, S3 8LT (Case No’s 19/03052/FUL and 
19/03053/LBC), as he had given evidence in a personal case at the Court House.  
Councillor Sangar declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his 
position on the application prior to the meeting and would, therefore, take part in 
the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th October 2019 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.12.2019 

Page 2 of 5 
 

authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

CASE NO. 19/03321/REM - OUGHTIBRIDGE MILL SHEFFIELD SITE, 22 - 24 
MAIN ROAD, WHARNCLIFFE SIDE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0DN 
 

6a.1 Details of an amended condition, a deleted condition and additional directives 
were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the 
meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.3 Mr. Steve McBurney (Agent for the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

6a.4 The Committee considered the application and proposed conditions, having 
regard to the policies in the development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and other relevant considerations as summarised in the report and the 
supplementary report and also had regard to relevant representations made. 
 

6a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for reserved matters approval be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted and including the 
additional condition, as set out in the Supplementary Report, now submitted and 
the formulation of a legal agreement, for the erection of 284 dwellings (Use Class 
C3) with means of site access and associated landscaping and infrastructure 
works (application to approve layout, scale, appearance and landscaping, as 
reserved under planning permission no. 18/04258/OUT) at Oughtibridge Mill 
Sheffield Site, 22 – 24 Main Road, Wharncliffe Side, Sheffield, S35 0DN (Case 
No. 19/03221/REM). 
 

 
6b.  
 

CASE NO. 19/02983/FUL - THE PHOENIX, GREENGATE LANE, HIGH GREEN, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 3GS 
 

6b.1 A clarification to the proposed opening hours was included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6b.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6b.3 Mr. Jake Russell (Agent for the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

6b.4 The Committee considered the application and proposed conditions, having 
regard to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.12.2019 

Page 3 of 5 
 

other relevant considerations as summarised in the report and the supplementary 
report and also had regard to relevant representations made. 
 

6b.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for internal and 
external alterations to public house (Use Class A4) to form convenience store 
(Use Class A1) including demolition of existing single-storey side extension, 
smoking shelter and entrance porch and erection of new single-storey side 
extension, widening of existing access, reconfiguration of car park, part 
replacement of boundary fence and associated works at The Phoenix, Greengate 
Lane, High Green, Sheffield, S35 3GS (Case No. 19/02983/FUL). 
 

 
6c.  
 

CASE NO. 19/03333/OUT - GARAGE BLOCK REAR OF 14 TO 22 
MARLCLIFFE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S6 4AG 
 

6c.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6c.2 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions, having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report.  
 

6c.3 RESOLVED: That an application for outline planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the 
demolition of garages and erection of 2 dwellinghouses (approval sought for 
access only, all other matters reserved) at Garage Block to the rear of 14 – 22 
Marlcliffe Road, Sheffield, S6 4AG (Case No. 19/03333/OUT). 
 

 
6d.  
 

CASE NO. 18/03937/OUT - STARKHOLME BUILDINGS, 3 LEYBURN ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S8 0XA 
 

6d.1 The application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

 
6e.  
 

CASE NO'S 19/03052/FUL AND 19/03053/LBC - THE COURT HOUSE, 
CASTLE STREET, SHEFFIELD, S3 8LT 
 

6e.1 Details of a response by Historic England to the second round of consultation, 
along with the Officer’s response, were included within the Supplementary Report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6e.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report.  A video 
of the interior of the building was shown, as the condition of the premises was too 
dangerous to allow a site visit to take place. 
 

6e.3 Mrs. Valerie Bayliss (Chair of Friends of the Old Town Hall and Castlegate 
Preservation Trust) attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 

Page 13



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.12.2019 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
6e.4 Mr. Charles Dunn (Agent for the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 

support of the application. 
 

6e.5 The Committee considered the application and proposed conditions, having 
regard to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
other relevant considerations as summarised in the report and the supplementary 
report and also had regard to relevant representations made and video shown at 
the meeting. 
 

6e.6 RESOLVED: That:-  
 
(1) an application for planning permission be GRANTED, conditionally, for the 
reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the restoration, refurbishment, 
internal alterations and change of use of building to form 12 serviced apartments 
(Sui Generis), 12 ‘Pod’ hotel rooms (Use Class C1), communal roof terraces, use 
of basement/lower ground floor levels as a ‘Souk’ comprising of A1/A3/A4/D2 
uses and associated ancillary reception, offices, storerooms, laundry and 
cycle/refuse stores at The Court House, Castle Street, Sheffield, S3 8LT (Case 
No. 19/03052/FUL); and 
 
(2) an application for listed building consent be GRANTED, conditionally, for the 
reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for the restoration, refurbishment, 
internal alterations and change of use of building to form 12 serviced apartments 
(Sui Generis), 12 ‘Pod’ hotel rooms (Use Class C1), communal roof terraces, use 
of basement/lower ground floor levels as a ‘Souk’ comprising of A1/A3/A4/D2 
uses and associated ancillary reception, offices, storerooms, laundry and 
cycle/refuse stores at The Court House, Castle Street, Sheffield, S3 8LT (Case 
No. 19/03053/LBC). 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing new 
planning appeals received, allowed and dismissed by the Secretary of State. 
 

7.2 Officers drew Members’ attention to an appeal dismissed against a delegated 
decision to refuse planning permission for the demolition of existing dwellinghouse 
and erection of a new dwellinghouse at Heather Bank, Holdworth Lane, Sheffield, 
S6 6SN (Case No. 18/00107/FUL).  Officers had successfully challenged the 
decision of the Planning Inspectorate on four grounds – one being that the 
Inspector had failed to properly consider the impact of the development on the 
openness of the greenbelt and the decision was quashed in May 2019. 
 

7.3 Officers also drew attention to two appeals allowed.  The Planning Inspector had 
varied a condition on one appeal, rather than allowing the removal of the condition 
and had allowed the other appeal which would allow use of an outdoor area until 
3am every day, even though it was in close proximity to residential apartments. 
 

7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the information reported. 
 

Page 14



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 17.12.2019 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 14th January 2020 at the Town Hall, Sheffield. 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    14/01/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Chris Heeley, Lucy Bond & Dinah Hope 2039183 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received 
up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be 
reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  The full 
letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the public and 
will be at the meeting. 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

19/02878/FUL (Formerly PP-
08042208) 

Site Of 5 Rosamond Drive 
Sheffield 
S17 4LW 

19 - 36 
 

 

19/01580/FUL (Formerly PP-
07811471) 

Fletcher Plant Ltd 
Clement Street 
Sheffield 
S9 5EA 

37 - 50 
 

 

18/02477/FUL (Formerly PP-
07088179) 

499 Loxley Road 
Sheffield 
S6 6RP 

51 - 72 
 

 
 

Page 18



 

 
Case Number 

 
19/02878/FUL (Formerly PP-08042208) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of dwellinghouse and erection of 5no 
dwellings including formation of access road, parking 
and landscaping works 
 

Location Site Of 5 Rosamond Drive 
Sheffield 
S17 4LW 
 

Date Received 02/08/2019 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Wireframe Studio 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  

- Proposed Site Block Plan / 1699-03-rev P2 
- Proposed Site Plan / 1699-04-rev P2 
- Existing And Proposed Site Section / 1699-05-rev P1 
- Location Plan - Scale 1:1250 
- Proposed Typical House Details Unit A / 1699-06-rev P4 (as uploaded 

on 24 November 2019) 
- Proposed Typical House Details Units B & D / 1699-07-rev P4 (as 

uploaded on 24 November 2019) 
- Proposed Ty
[...]
be in keeping with the area’s character 
and appearance. There will not be detrimental impacts on living conditions of 
neighbouring occupiers and future residents will be provided with a good level of 
amenities. Appropriate car parking is provided, avoiding any severe impacts on 
highway safety. There would be no capacity to resist the removal of the beech 
hedge across the site frontage and the other boundary hedges and trees would be 
retained. The provision of five housing units would make a small but welcome 
contribution to housing supply at a point where there is not a five year supply.  
 
For the reasons described above, it is considered that it has been demonstrated 
that there are no significant adverse impacts as a consequence of this application 
being granted and there will be a small benefit to housing supply of granting 
permission for five dwellings on the site.  
 
The application complies with UDP polices BE5, H10, H14 and GE15, and Core 
Strategy policies CS23, CS24 and CS73. Similarly, the relevant requirements of 
the NPPF would be met.  
 
In conclusion, the proposal is considered to be acceptable and is recommended for 
conditional approval.  
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Case Number 

 
19/01580/FUL (Formerly PP-07811471) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Change of use from storage & distribution (use class 
B8) to a waste treatment/transfer use (sui generis) and 
the erection of a refuse derived fuel (RDF) processing 
building, covered storage bays and weighbridge 
 

Location Fletcher Plant Ltd 
Clement Street 
Sheffield 
S9 5EA 
 

Date Received 02/05/2019 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr Dan Sandrof 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of
[...]
pect of the breach of planning control as 
alleged in the notice which is the unauthorised alteration and change of use of 
the former garage outbuilding at the land to form a self-contained living 
accommodation at 351 Ecclesall Road South Sheffield S11 9PX (Planning 
Inspectorate Ref APP/J4423/C/19/3240405) 
 

 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report 
 
 
8.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Colin Walker 
Interim Head of Planning                          14 January 2020 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	16 - 17 December 2019

	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Case No. 19/02878/FUL - Site Of 5 Rosamond Drive, Sheffield, S17 4LW.
	7b Case No. 19/01580/FUL - Fletcher Plant Ltd, Clement Street, Sheffield, S9 5EA
	7c Case No. 18/02477/FUL - 499 Loxley Road, Sheffield, S6 6RP
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee
Meeting held 14 January 2020
PRESENT:

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison,
Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz,
Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Andrew Sangar and Mike Chaplin (Substitute
Member)

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms and
Chris Rosling-Josephs.

1.2

Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute for Councillor Damms.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

Councillor Zahira Naz declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7b, Case
No. 19/01580/FUL – Fletcher Plant Ltd, Clement Street, Sheffield, S9 5EA, as a
local ward Member. Councillor Naz declared that she had not given an opinion or
declared her position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take
part in the discussion and voting thereon.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1

The minutes of meetings of the Committee held on 19th November 2019 and 17th
December 2019 were approved as correct records.

5.

SITE VISIT

5.1

RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the
Committee.

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.01.2020

6.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

6a.

CASE NO. 19/02878/FUL - SITE OF 5 ROSAMOND DRIVE, SHEFFIELD, S17
4LW.

6a.1

Details of amendments to conditions, two additional conditions and details of a
representation received from Sheffield and Rotherham Wildlife Trust were
included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the
meeting.

6a.2

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report.

6a.3

Mr. Brian Holmshaw attended the meeting and spoke against the application.

6a.4

Mr. Jim Lomas (agent for the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in
support of the application.

6a.5

The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions, including the
amended and additional conditions, having regard to the development plan, the
National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant considerations as
summarised in the report and the supplementary report and also having regard to
representations made during the meeting. The Committee also proposed
amendments to conditions 9 and 13 to require the provision of a new beech hedge
at the frontage of the site.

6a.6

RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED,
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report, now submitted and including
the amendments to conditions 9 and 13 requiring the provision of a new beech
hedge at the frontage of the site, for the demolition of dwellinghouse and erection
of 5 dwellings including formation of access road, parking and landscaping works
at the site of 5 Rosamund Drive, Sheffield, S17 4LW (Case No. 19/02878/FUL).

6b.

CASE NO. 19/01580/FUL - FLETCHER PLANT LTD, CLEMENT STREET,
SHEFFIELD, S9 5EA

6b.1

Details of amended conditions, additional representations and an additional
consultation response from the Environmental Protection Service (EPS) were
included within the Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the
meeting.

6b.2

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and key issues set out in the report.

6b.3

Councillor Mazher Iqbal, Mr. Adam Oldridge, Dr Jonathan Willis and Mr. Brian
Holmshaw attended the meeting and spoke against the application. Photographs
of the local area and the site viewed from Mr. Oldridge’s property and a further
statement from a local resident were circulated to Members.

Page 2 of 4

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.01.2020

6b.4

Mr. Richard Fletcher attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application.

6b.5

The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions, including the
amended conditions contained within the Supplementary Report, having regard to
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant
considerations, as summarised in the report and also having regard to
representations made and documents circulated during the meeting.

6b.6

RESOLVED: That:(1) That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, conditionally, for
the reasons set out in the report, now submitted, for change of use from
storage and distribution (use class B8) to a waste treatment/transfer use
(sui generis) and the erection of a refuse derived fuel (RDF) processing
building, covered storage bays and weighbridge at Fletcher Plant Ltd,
Clement Street, Sheffield, S9 5EA (Case No. 19/01580/FUL).
(2) A letter be sent from the Committee to the Multi Agency Teams asking that
they work together to resolve the issues experienced on the wider site.

9.

CASE NO. 18/02477/FUL - 499 LOXLEY ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S6 6RP

6c.1

Amended plan reference numbers, additional representations and amended
conditions were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and
summarised at the meeting.

6c.2

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report.

6c.3

Ms. Zoe Butterworth, Mr. Adrian Webber, Ms. Sandra Stephens,
Ms. Jill Stephens, Ms. Joanne Lee, Ms. Geraldine Mountain, Mr. Brian Holmshaw,
Mr. Manesh Parekhon (on behalf of Olivia Blake MP) and Ms. Lenny Wood (on
behalf of Loxley Valley Preservation Society) attended the meeting and spoke
against the application.

6c.4

The Committee considered the report, having regard to the development plan, the
National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant considerations as
summarised in the report and also having regard to representations made during
the meeting.

6c.5

RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission for demolition of existing
buildings and erection of 2 dwellinghouses at 499 Loxley Road, Sheffield, S6 6RP
(Case No. 18/02477/FUL) be REFUSED on the grounds that the proposed
development represented an overdevelopment of the site which was not in
character with the context and appearance of the area. The scale and massing of
the dwellings was considered to be too large and there was a lack of amenity
space for family properties of this size. Furthermore, the development would lead
Page 3 of 4

Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.01.2020

to the loss of an important view through to the Loxley Valley to the south. This
would be contrary to the Loxley Valley Design Statement and the National
Planning Policy Framework, as well as the UDP and the Core Strategy. In this
case, Members of the Committee gave more weight to the character and design
issues than to the issue of housing supply. The decision notice to be formulated
and the final wording to be delegated to the Officer in consultation with the CoChairs of the Planning and Highways Committee.

10.

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

7.

The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing
new planning appeals received and planning appeals dismissed by the Secretary
of State.

11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

8.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on
Tuesday 28th January 2020 at the Town Hall, Sheffield.

Page 4 of 4

